

15-3775

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda;
WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, DOING BUSINESS AS SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND;
and RAY MARNARD
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 10 Civ. 4334 (Bianco, J.)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS (“GLAD”) AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS (“NCLR”) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARY BONAUTO
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

Counsel for Amicus Curiae GLAD

CHRISTOPHER STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NCLR

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518

DAVID M. LEHN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania AVENUE NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 513-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae GLAD and NCLR

June 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. <i>Simonton</i> Has Proved To Be An Unworkable Standard And Ought Not Be Given The Benefit Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> | 4 |
| A. <i>Simonton</i> Has Sown Confusion And Inconsistency In Title VII Cases Brought By Lesbian, Gay, And Bisexual Employees | 4 |
| B. <i>Simonton</i> Ought Not Be Given The Benefit Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> | 14 |
| II. Recognizing That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is A Form Of Sex Discrimination Is Compelled By Title VII’s Text And Doctrine..... | 17 |
| A. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Discrimination “Because Of ... Sex” Because <i>But</i> <i>For</i> The Plaintiff’s Sex, The Treatment Would Have Been Different | 19 |
| B. Concluding That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is “Because Of ... Sex” Accords With Settled Title VII Doctrine | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free School District</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Berry v. United States</i> , No. 93-8652, 1995 WL 33284 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Boutillier v. Hartford Public Schools</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016) | 6, 9, 17, 26 |
| <i>Boutillier v. Hartford Public Schools</i> , No. 13-1303, 2014 WL 4794527 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Cargian v. Breitling USA, Inc.</i> , No. 15-01084, 2016 WL 5867445 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F.Supp.2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)..... | 18 |
| <i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D.N.Y 2016) | 6, 8 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles, Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>DeCintio v. Westchester County Medical Center</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 2000) | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Scott Medical Health Center, P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Estate of D.B. by Briggs v. Thousand Islands Central School District</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Fabian v. Hospital of Central Connecticut</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>Garvey v. Childtime Learning Center</i> , No. 16-1073, 2016 WL 6081436 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) | 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>Howell v. North Central College</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 717 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kay v. Independent Blue Cross</i> , 142 F. App'x 48 (3d Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>Lugo v. Shinseki</i> , No. 06-13187, 2010 WL 1993065 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Magnusson v. County of Suffolk</i> , No. 14-3449, 2016 WL 2889002 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Maroney v. Waterbury Hospital</i> , No. 10-1415, 2011 WL 1085633 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Martin v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 434 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) | 8 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Morales v. ATP Health & Beauty Care, Inc.</i> , No. 06-01430, 2008 WL 3845294 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2008) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Insurance Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986) | 25 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Philpott v. New York</i> , No. 16-6778, 2017 WL 1750398 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017)..... | 6, 17 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... | 4, 6, 22, 26 |
| <i>Riccio v. New Haven Board of Education</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Roberts v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Rosenblatt v. Bivona & Cohen, P.C.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009) | 14, 15 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Taken v. Oklahoma Corp. Commission</i> , 125 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999) | 25 |
| <i>Trigg v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , No. 99-4730, 2001 WL 868336 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Tyrrell v. Seaford Union Free School District</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) | 14 |
| <i>Videckis v. Pepperdine University</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015) | 7 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , No. 2012-24738-FAA-03, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015) | 21 |
|---|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) | 18 |
|------------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Kanazawa, Schwenk and the Ambiguity in Federal “Sex” Discrimination Jurisprudence: Defining Sex Discrimination Dynamically Under Title VII</i> , 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 255 (2001) | 13 |
| Ryan, A “Queer” by Any Other Name: Advocating A Victim-Centered Approach to Title VII and Title IX Same-Sex Sexual Harassment Claims, 13 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 227 (2004) | 11 |
